Fixed rate instruments:

Assets

Other investments 11.14% 11.30% 2,340,032 1,648,120

Liabilities

Borrowings 5.20% 5.20% 71,832 122,900

Bonds outstanding 8.00% 8.00% 237,140 232,680

308,972 355,580

162

SHAPING TOMORROW, DELIVERING TODAY

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Notes to the Consolidated and
Separate Financial Statements
49.	 Financial instruments and risk management   (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when reporting interest rate
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in interest rates. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only financial instruments
exposed to interest rate risk which were recognised at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and
assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period.

The Group and Company measures the sensitivity of its assets price to changes in interest rate using the duration anal-
ysis methodology.

Group 2025 2025 2024 2024

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Bonds and other borrowings 2% (2024:2 %) (5,024) 5,024  (50,765)  50,765

Bank overdraft 2% (2024:2 %)  (1,812)  1,812  (2,164)  2,164

Other cash and cash equivalents 2% (2024:2 %)  3,353  (3,353)  6,062  (6,062)

Short term investments 2% (2024:2 %)  150  (150)  52  (52)

Other investments 2% (2024:2 %) 4,491 (4,491)  27,037  (27,037)

1,158 (1,158)  (19,778)  19,778

Company 2025 2025 2024 2024

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Bonds and other borrowings 2% (2024:2 %) (35,726) 35,726  (49,989)  49,989

Bank overdrafts 2% (2024:2 %)  (1,492)  1,492  (2,036)  2,036

Cash and cash equivalents 2% (2024:2 %)  1,054  (1,054)  4,070  (4,070)

Other investments 2% (2024:2 %) 11,696 (11,696)  32,962  (32,962)

(24,468) 24,468 (14,993) 14,993

Price risk

The group is exposed to price risk because of its investments in equity instruments which are measured at fair value. The
exposure to price risk on equity investments is managed through a diversified portfolio.

There have been no significant changes in the price risk management policies and processes since the prior reporting
period. Refer to note 17 for details on exposure to price risk.

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
L

E
A

D
E

R
S

H
IP

 A
N

D
 G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
C

O
M

P
A

N
Y

 O
V

E
R

V
IE

W

163BOTSWANA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION | ANNUAL REPORT 2025

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

IL
IT

Y
 &

 R
IS

K

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Notes to the Consolidated and
Separate Financial Statements
49.	 Financial instruments and risk management   (continued)

Price risk sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when price risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in relevant
prices. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only investments held at the reporting date.
No changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared
to the previous reporting period.

Group and Company 2025 2025 2024 2024

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on equity:

Sechaba Brewery Holdings Limited shares 5% (2024: 5%)  42,090  (42,090)  38,155  (38,155)

Cresta Marakanelo Limited shares 15% (2024: 15%)  9,654  (9,654)  8,146  (8,146)

Grit Real Estate Income Group 15% (2024: 15%)  3,157  (3,157)  10,284  (10,284)

 54,901  (54,901)  56,585  (56,585)

Impact on profit or loss:

RFG Botswana 15% (2024: 15%)  58,232  (58,232)  54,542  (54,542)

 58,232  (58,232)  54,542  (54,542)

Total impact on profit or loss and equity  113,133  (113,133)  111,127  (111,127)

50.	 Going concern

The group incurred a total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2025 of P116 million (2024: total compre-
hensive loss of P54 million) and as of that date its total assets exceeded its total liabilities by P3.11 billion (2024 P2.78
billion).

The company incurred a total comprehensive loss for the year ended 30 June 2025 of P85 million (2024 total compre-
hensive income of P185 million) and as of that date its total assets exceeded its total liabilities by P2.23 billion (2024
P2.10 billion).

The Board of Directors has assessed based on profitability and cash flow projections that both the group and company